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MIKE GLEASON - Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
GARY PIERCE

6

7 In the matter of: DOCKET NO. S-20625A-08-0481

8 Arizona Corporation Commsssuon

DO C Ki; 2 E D
9

JEROME WILLIAM CARTER, individually and
db GOOD ONLY DONE PRODUCTIONS,
L.L.C., a defunct Colorado limited liability
company, and JANE DOE CARTER, husband
and wife, DEC 15 28193

10
DOCKgtl-u HY

11 THE GREATEST ONLY DIVINE
PRODUCTIONS, L.L.C., a Nevada limited
liability company,

...

12 THIRD
PROCEDURAL ORDER13 Respondents.

14 BY THE COMMISSION:

15

16

17

18

On September 18, 2008, the Securities Division ("Division") of the Arizona Corporation

Commission ("Commission") tiled a Temporary Order ("T.O.") and Notice of Opportunity for

Hearing ("Notice") against Jerome William Carter db Good Only Done Productions, L.L.C.,

("GOD") and Jane Doe Carter, husband and wife, and The Greatest Only Divine Productions, L.L.C.

19 ("GODP") (collectively "Respondents") in which the Division alleged multiple violations of the

20 Arizona Securities Act ("ACT") in connection with the offer and sale of securities in the form of

21

22

23

24

commodity investment contracts and/or investment contracts.

The Respondents were duly served with copies of the T.O. and Notice.

On October 15, 2008, a request for hearing was tiled by the Respondents.

On October 17, 2008, by Procedural Order, a pre-hearing conference was scheduled on

25

26

27

November 17, 2008.

On November 17, 2008, the Division and Respondents appeared with counsel. The Division

has subpoenaed documents from Respondents and the parties are discussing issues raised in the T.O.

28
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DATED this
I

Tray of December,2008.

.

DOCKET NO. S-20625A-08-0481
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MARC E. STERN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

1 and Notice. The Division requested that a status conference be scheduled in approximately 45 days.

2 On November 17, 2008, by Procedural order, a status conference was scheduled for January

3 26, 2009.

4 On December 9, 2008, the respective counsel for the Respondents filed Application to

5 Withdraw as Counsel ("Application") pursuant to ER l.l6(b). Counsel have notified Respondents of

6 the status conference which was previously scheduled for January 26, 2009, at the Commission's

7 offices in Phoenix, Arizona. Counsel also provided the Commission with Respondents' present

8 mailing address.

9 Accordingly, the Application should be granted.

10 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application to Withdraw as Counsel is hereby

l l granted.
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13

14

15

16

17 Copies of the foregoing mailed/delivered
18 this I 5 l 3day of December, 2008 to:

19 John Burton
DAVIS MILES, PLLC

20 560 West Brown Road, Third Floor
21 P.O. Box 15070

Mesa, AZ 85211-3070
22 Attorney for Respondents

Matt Neubert, Director
Securities Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1300 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

23 Burton M. Bentley
THE BENTLEY LAW FIRM, P.C.

24 5343 Norri 16"' Street, Suite 480
Phoenix, AZ 85016-3221
Attorney for Respondents

By: 1 P
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Jerome Carter
13448 East Bloomfield Drive
Scottsdale, AZ 85259-2214

Debra Bray é
Secretary to arc E. Stern
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